

05-6756-ag

To Be Argued By:
CAROLYN A. IKARI

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 05-6756-ag

MARSEN0 AUGUSTO MARTINS,
Petitioner,

-vs-

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR ALBERTO R. GONZALES
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES**

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

CAROLYN A. IKARI
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	xvi
Issues Presented for Review	xvii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts	4
A. Petitioner’s Immigration History	4
B. Proceedings Before the Immigration Judge	5
C. The First Motion To Reopen and Appeal	5
D. The Second Motion to Reopen	6
E. The Appeal to the BIA	7
Summary of Argument	8
Argument	10
I. The IJ Was Well Within His Discretion to Deny Petitioner’s Motion to Reopen As Untimely and Successive	10
A. Relevant Facts	10

B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	11
C. Discussion	15
1. The Motion to Reopen Was Barred as Untimely and Successive	15
2. Martins Did Not Establish Changed Country Conditions to Qualify for a Waiver of the Numerical and Time Limitations on Motions to Reopen	16
II. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the IJ’s Conclusion that Martins’s Asylum Application was Untimely	19
A. Relevant Facts	19
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . .	19
C. Discussion	20
III. This Court Shoud Not Consider Petitioner’s International Law, Ineffective Assistant of Counsel, and Due Process Arguments Because He Failed to Exhaust Them Before the Agency and They are Meritless in Any Event . . .	23
A. Relevant Facts	23

B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . .	23
1. Exhaustion	23
2. International Law	26
3. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel	27
4. Due Process	28
C. Discussion	29
1. Because Martins’s Arguments Based on International Law, Ineffective Assistance of Counsel, and Due Process Were Not Raised Before the IJ or the BIA, This Court Should Not Consider Them	30
2. Martins’s International Law, Ineffective Assistance of Counsel, and Due Process Arguments Are Meritless, In Any Event . .	34
a. The 1951 Convention and 1967 Protocol do not Excuse Martins’s Failure to Comply with Procedural Rules Governing Motions to Reopen or Applications for Asylum . . .	34
b. The United Nations Handbook Does Not Establish Binding Law or any Principle to Overturn the IJ’s Decision	39

c. Martins Cannot Sustain Claims Based on the Ineffective Assistance of Counsel	43
d. Martins’s Claims Based on the Due Process Clause are Meritless	44
IV. The IJ Properly Rejected Petitioner’s Withholding and CAT Claims Because Petitioner’s Motion Did Not Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case for Relief	48
A. Relevant Facts	48
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review . . .	48
1. Withholding of removal	48
2. Convention Against Torture	49
3. Standard of Review	51
C. Discussion	52
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Ajdari v. INS</i> , No. 302CV1845(PCD), 2003 WL 23498384 (D. Conn. June. 2, 2003)	46
<i>Ali v. Gonzales</i> , 448 F.3d 515 (2d Cir. 2006)	11, 13, 14, 16
<i>Ali v. Reno</i> , 237 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2001)	49
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	52
<i>Augustin v. Sava</i> , 735 F.2d 32 (2d. Cir. 1984)	46, 47
<i>Azanor v. Ashcroft</i> , 364 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Bastek v. Federal Crop Ins. Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Beharry v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2003)	25, 31

<i>Brown v. Ashcroft</i> , 360 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2004)	28, 47
<i>Cao He Lin v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 428 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Carey v. International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 363 Pension Plan</i> , 201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Chen v. United States Attorney General</i> , 454 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Choeum v. INS</i> , 129 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 1997)	29
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	52
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Comm'n</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966)	52
<i>Dalton v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Diallo v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000)	51

<i>Doherty v. United States Dept. of Justice</i> , 908 F.2d 1108 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)	34, 35
<i>Esposito v. INS</i> , 987 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Felzcerek v. INS</i> , 75 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	14
<i>Foster v. INS</i> , 376 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963)	38
<i>Gao v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Gill v. INS</i> , 420 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005)	24, 25, 32
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Guaylupo-Moya v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2005)	26, 27, 40

<i>Guzman v. INS</i> , 318 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Harchenko v. INS</i> , 379 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Iavorski v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Ibragimov v. Gonzales</i> , 476 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>In re Antunes</i> , No. A74 249 200, slip op. (B.I.A. May 13, 2002)(<i>per curiam</i>)	55, 56
<i>In re Cerna</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 399 (BIA 1991)	11
<i>Infanzon v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1359 (10th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988)	11, 13
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	35, 36, 39
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	39

<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)	13, 38
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	52, 54
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	49
<i>Jian Yun Zheng v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 409 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Joaquin-Porras v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2006)	20, 22
<i>Kambolli v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Khouzam v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2004)	2, 50
<i>Krougliak v. INS</i> , 289 F.3d 457 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Lin Zhong v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , ____ F.3d ____, 2007 WL 704891 (2d Cir. as amended, Jan. 17, 2007)	23, 24
<i>Liu v. INS</i> 475 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007)	21

<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	37
<i>Luntungan v. Attorney General</i> , 449 F.3d 551 (3rd Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Maghradze v. Gonzales</i> , 462 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Marrero Pichardo v. Ashcroft</i> , 374 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2004)	25, 32
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. Barbie-Club.com</i> , 310 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2002)	34
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969)	26, 31
<i>Michel v. INS</i> , 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Miranda-Lores v. INS</i> , 17 F.3d 84 (5th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Murray v. Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norani v. Gonzales</i> , 451 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2006) (<i>per curiam</i>)	12, 17
<i>Nsukami v. INS</i> , 890 F. Supp. 170 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	45, 46

<i>Oceanic Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909)	14
<i>Oliva v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 433 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2005)	38, 41
<i>Rabiu v. INS</i> , 41 F. 3d 879 (2d Cir. 1994)	27, 44
<i>Ramsameachire v. Ashcroft</i> , 357 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971)	52
<i>Saleh v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 962 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Sevoian v. Ashcroft</i> , 290 F.3d 166 (3d Cir. 2002)	50
<i>Shou Yung Guo v. Gonzales</i> , 463 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2006)	11, 14
<i>Siewe v. Gonzales</i> , ____ F.3d ____, 2007 WL 744732 (2d Cir. Mar. 13, 2007)	54
<i>Silva-Rengifo v. Attorney General</i> , 473 F.3d 58 (3d Cir. 2007)	50

<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Sinistaj v. Ashcroft</i> , 376 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. INS</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Song Jin Wu v. INS</i> , 436 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Steevenez v. Gonzales</i> , 476 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2007) (<i>per curiam</i>)	24, 33
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	38
<i>Sukwanputra v. Gonzales</i> , 434 F.3d 627 (3d Cir. 2006)	38, 40
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	26
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	26, 27
<i>Wang v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2003)	49

<i>Wang v. BIA</i> , 437 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Wu Biao Chen v. INS</i> , 344 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 2003)	51
<i>Wu v. INS</i> , 436 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2006)	12, 14
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	38
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995)	49

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1158	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1227	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229	11, 12, 15, 16, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1231	2, 36, 48
8 U.S.C. § 1252	xvi, 20, 23, 51

OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 208.16	49
8 C.F.R. § 208.17	49
8 C.F.R. § 208.18	49, 50
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	14
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2	11
8 C.F.R. § 1003.4	15
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 1003.39	15
8 C.F.R. § 1208.4	19, 47
8 C.F.R. § 1240.44	45
8 C.F.R. § 1241.1	15
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, adopted and opened for signature Dec. 10, 1984	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Y-L-, A-G-, R-S-R-,</i> 23 I. & N. Dec. 270 (BIA 2002)	49

Matter of Lozada,
19 I. & N. Dec. 637 (BIA 1988) 9, 28, 44

REAL ID Act of 2005 8, 19, 20, 21
